

## CHAPTER 11.

## ASSIGNMENT OF JUDGES OF DISTRICT COURT.

S. F. 278.

AN ACT in relation to holding district courts and the assignment of judges therefor.  
 [Additional to chapter five (5) of title three (III) of the code, relating to the district court.]

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

**SECTION 1. Chief justice to assign judges in certain districts.** That in any judicial district of the state of Iowa composed wholly of one county and having but one judge therein the chief justice of the supreme court shall assign one judge from some of the other judicial districts to hold not less than two terms of court, each year, at each place where the district court is held within such district, and the judge of such district shall be assigned by the chief justice of the supreme court to some other district to hold therein not less than two terms of court in each year, said assignments to be made at such times as the chief justice of the supreme court may deem best. But this act shall in no wise affect any statute now in force, except as herein modified.

Approved April 12, A. D. 1909.

## CHAPTER 12.

## COMPENSATION OF SHORTHAND REPORTERS.

S. F. 51.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section two hundred and fifty-four-a-two (254-a-2) of the supplement to the code, 1907, relating to the compensation of shorthand reporters.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

**SECTION 1. Shorthand reporter—compensation.** That the law as it appears in section two hundred and fifty-four-a2 (254-a2) of the supplement to the code, 1907, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words and figures "six (\$6.00) dollars" in the second line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "eight (\$8.00) dollars" and by striking out the word "six" in the fifteenth line thereof, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "eight"; and that said section be further amended by adding after the word "reporter" in the fifth line of said section the words "and his substitute". And by inserting after the figures (\$1,200.00) in the sixth line of said section the words: "when such reporter has been engaged in court one hundred and twenty-five days or less per year or sixteen hundred (\$1,600.00) dollars where such reporter has been engaged in court more than one hundred and twenty-five days".

Approved April 8, A. D. 1909.